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7 1. Thinking about the federal election, of the following issues which is the one that you would most like the party leaders to address?

HEALTH CARE CHALLENGES

2. In the context of the federal election, how important is it that each of the party leaders is willing to address the health care challenges facing

8 Canadians? Is it very important, somewhat important, not very important, or not at all important?

9 3. And how important is it that during the election campaign leaders of the federal parties present their plan to ensure that Canadians have a

= sustainable health care system that meets patient needs? Is it very important, somewhat important, not very important, or not at all important?

10 4. No matter which party you support, if it fails to present a plan for the future of health care, how likely are you to vote for another party? Please

= indicate on a scale of 1 to 5 how likely you are to vote for another party with 1 being very unlikely and 5 being very likely.

HEALTH ACT

5. The federal government is the custodian of the Canada Health Act. The Canada Health Act ensures that Canadians, no matter where they live or

11 their ability to pay can get access to medical treatment. Do you believe this role is very important, somewhat important, not very important, or not at all
important?

HEALTH CARE ACCORD

6. In 2004 the federal and provincial governments agreed on a health care accord that determined how much the federal government would contribute
to the provincial health care systems. This agreement is set to expire in 2014. Please indicate whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree,

12 somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with the following statement: It is important that the leaders of the national parties commit to bringing
provincial and territorial premiers together with the next prime minister, immediately after the election, to renegotiate the Health Accord that expires in
3 years.

HEALTH CARE INITIATIVES

13 7. IMPORTANT SUMMARY TABLE [Very/Somewhat important]

14 7. NOT IMPORTANT SUMMARY TABLE [Not very/Not at all important]
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7. Please tell me whether each of the following initiatives is very important, somewhat important, not very important, or not at all important to you: 1) A

] program that will ensure that all Canadians have reasonable access to prescription drugs based on their need, not their ability to pay?
16 7. Please tell me whether each of the following initiatives is very important, somewhat important, not very important, or not at all important to you: 2) A
= home care program that would allow patients to go back to their homes with the assistance of their family or friends,?
7. Please tell me whether each of the following initiatives is very important, somewhat important, not very important, or not at all important to you: 3) A
17 long-term care program and facilities for patients who need the assistance and the support of a health care professional outside of a hospital or their
home?
HEALTH CARE PROGRAMS
18 8. Of these three programs, which is the most important to you?

DEMOGRAPHICS

9. Do you consider yourself to be a:

10. What is the highest level of schooling that you have completed?

11. Can you please tell me your total household income for everyone in your household for the year 2010?

12. Which of the following best describes your employment status?

BIRIRIS IS
W IN I IO (IO

13. Are you single, married, widowed, separated, divorced or living common-law?
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DEMOGRAPHICS

Province:
HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ASSOCIATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS MARITAL STATUS
Self- Unemployed, Not in work Married/Com Divorced/Se
TOTAL <$30K $30K-$60K $60K+ Cons Lib NDP Green Other Don't Know  Full-time Part-time  employedd but looking Student Retired force mon-Law Single parated Widowed
S - - = - S - S - N O S - S A SV
Base: All respondents
[t i Base
Weighted Base 1201 159 292 622 558 201 157 62* 82* 141 555 112* 154 29** 42* 195 65* 44* 769 260 92% 76*
727 86 154 413 381 119 68 41 45 73 369 64 90 18 23 96 41 25 468 151 67 39
Alberta 61% 54% 53% 66% 68% 59% 44% 66% 55% 51% 66% 57% 59% 60% 55% 49% 63% 58% 61% 58% 73% 52%
AB EFHI F F o RSU
212 29 66 94 75 28 44 11 19 35 80 22 38 3 8 40 11 9 148 42 8 12
Saskatchewan 18% 18% 22% 15% 14% 14% 28% 18% 23% 25% 14% 20% 24% 11% 19% 21% 16% 20% 19% 16% 8% 15%
c DE D DE J T
252 43 72 108 99 51 43 10 18 32 100 26 25 7 10 59 13 9 146 64 17 25
Manitoba 21% 27% 25% 17% 18% 25% 27% 15% 22% 23% 18% 23% 17% 25% 24% 30% 20% 21% 19% 24% 18% 33%
c c D D JL RT
8 1 1 6 2 3 2 0 0 2 5 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 5 3 1 0
Northwest Territories 1% 1% 0 1% 0 1% 1% 0 0 1% 1% 1% 0 3% 2% 0 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% -
2 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 o
Nunavut 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C - D/E/FIG/HII - JIKILIM/N/O/PIQ - R/SIT/U * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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DEMOGRAPHICS

Respondent's Sex:

HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ASSOCIATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS MARITAL STATUS
Self-  Unemployed, Not in work Married/Com Divorced/Se
TOTAL <$30K  $30K-$60K  $60K+ Cons Lib NDP Green Other  Don‘tKnow  Full-ime  Parttime employedd butlooking  Student Retired force mon-Law Single parated  Widowed
| |/ A~/ 8 c | o & F '/ 6 /4 /| 4 | 9 / Kk ]/ L . M |/ N | o P 0o | R s | T | U |

Base: All respondents
Unwei Base 633 539
Weighted Base 1201 159 292 622 558 201 157 62* 82+ 141 555 112+ 154 29+ 42+ 195 65+ 44+ 769 260 92+ 76+

591 62 130 337 295 97 61 38 46 53 332 30 92 14 18 82 12 9 392 146 38 14
Male 49% 39% 45% 54% 53% 8% 39% 61% 56% 38% 60% 27% 60% 49% 2% 2% 18% 21% 51% 56% 41% 18%

AB Fl Fl Fl KNOPQ KOPQ P KPQ u U u

610 o7 162 286 262 104 % 24 36 88 223 82 62 15 25 113 53 35 377 114 54 62

Female 51% 61% 55% 6% 4% 52% 61% 39% 4% 62% 0% 73% 0% 51% 58% 58% 82% 79% 29% 24% 59% 82%
c c DGH DGH JLo J L JLNO JLo s RST

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C - D/E/FIG/HII - JIKILIM/N/O/PIQ - R/SIT/U * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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DEMOGRAPHICS

Language of Interview:

MARITAL STATUS

HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ASSOCIATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS
Self-  Unemployed, Not in work Married/Com Divorced/Se
TOTAL <$30K $30K-$60K $60K+ Cons Lib NDP Green Other Don't Know  Full-time Part-time  employedd but looking Student Retired force mon-Law Single parated Widowed
! A . 8 _c | o | __E__ __F | G | _H_ o [ J_ K ___ L

Base: All respondents
L i Base 1201 166 274 633 539 215 159
Weighted Base 1201 159 292 622 558 201 157 62* 82* 141 555 112* 154 29** 42* 195 65* 44* 769 260 92% 76*

1201 159 292 622 558 201 157 62 82 141 555 112 154 29 42 195 65 44 769 260 92 76
English 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C - D/E/FIG/HII - JIKILIM/N/O/PIQ - R/SIT/U * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Ipsos Public Affairs
30f23
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DEMOGRAPHICS

Census Metropolitan Area:

Detailed Tables

HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ASSOCIATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS MARITAL STATUS
Self- Unemployed, Not in work Married/Com Divorced/Se
T <$30K $30K-$60K $60K+ Cons Lib NDP Green Other Don'tKnow  Full-time Part-time  employedd butlooking  Student Retired force mon-Law Single parated Widowed
T A s e o e e e K L v
Base: All respondents
[t i Base
Weighted Base 1201 159 292 622 558 201 157 62* 82* 141 555 112* 154 29** 42* 195 65* 44* 769 260 92% 76*
152 23 44 67 53 36 33 8 9 13 65 14 9 4 9 37 7 4 75 41 13 22
Winnipeg 13% 15% 15% 11% 9% 18% 21% 13% 11% 9% 12% 13% 6% 14% 21% 19% 11% 8% 10% 16% 14% 29%
DI DI L JL R RST
27 8 9 7 10 9 1 0 3 4 8 2 1 1 1 9 1 3 17 6 1 3
Brandon 2% 5% 3% 1% 2% 5% 1% - 3% 3% 1% 2% 1% 4% 3% 5% 1% 7% 2% 2% 2% 4%
c DF JL JL
6 ] 0 6 0 o 2 0 1 2 3 0 1 1 0 o 0 0 6 0 0 0
Thompson 0 - 1% - - 1% - 1% 2% 1% - 1% 4% - - - - 1% - - -
D D D
46 3 15 25 11 11 10 3 4 7 22 5 7 1 0 9 0 2 29 11 2 4
Regina 4% 2% 5% 4% 2% 6% 6% 4% 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 4% - 5% - 6% 4% 4% 2% 5%
D D
5 0o 1 1 2 1 0 0 0 1 3 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 2 1 1 0
Yorkton 0 - 0 0 0 1% - - - 1% 0 - 1% - - 0 - - 0 1% 1% -
2 [ 2 1 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 2 0 0 1 o 0 2
Moose Jaw 0o - 1% 0 0 - 1% - - - - - - - - 1% - - 0 - - 2%
J RS
6 1 2 2 1 2 2 0 1 0 2 0 1 0 0 2 0 1 5 1 0 0
Swift Current 0 1% 1% 0 0 1% 1% - 1% - 0 - 1% - - 1% - 3% 1% 0 - -
55 8 18 23 20 6 14 4 4 7 22 7 6 0 7 11 2 0 32 16 2 3
Saskatoon 5% 5% 6% 4% 4% 3% 9% % 5% 5% 4% 6% 4% - 16% 5% 4% - 4% 6% 3% 4%
DE JLOPQ
4 0 3 0 1 0 0 0 1 2 2 0 0 0 o 2 0 0 4 0 0 0
North Battleford 0 - 1% - 0 - - - 1% 1% 0 - - - - 1% - - 0 - - -
c
6 2 2 2 2 0 0 0 1 3 3 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 4 1 1 0
Prince Albert 1% 1% 1% 0 0 - - - 1% 2% 1% - - 3% 3% - 2% - 1% 0 1% -
DE o
3 [ 0 3 2 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 0
Estevan ] - - 0 0 - - - - 1% 0 - 1% - - - - 0 0 - -
13 2 3 8 12 0 1 1 0 0 3 4 3 1 0 2 0 1 11 0 1 1
Medicine Hat 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% - 1% 1% - - 1% 3% 2% 3% - 1% - 2% 1% - 1% 1%
J
27 4 3 16 17 5 1 1 3 0 10 0 7 0 2 6 2 0 17 7 1 2
Lethbridge 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% - 2% 5% - 6% 3% 3% - 2% 3% 1% 3%
| | K K
244 28 31 152 126 55 20 11 14 18 127 21 30 6 9 34 10 7 151 53 24 15
Calgary 20% 18% 11% 24% 23% 27% 13% 17% 18% 13% 23% 19% 19% 19% 22% 17% 16% 16% 20% 21% 26% 20%
B FI FI
24 6 3 12 12 1 1 1 3 5 9 1 5 0 1 5 0 3 14 7 1 2
Red Deer 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 4% 2% 1% 3% - 2% 3% - 6% 2% 3% 1% 3%
J
2 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 o 0
Camrose 0 1% - - - - - 2% - 1% 0 - - - - - - 0 - - -
D
232 30 66 114 99 42 34 17 12 28 115 21 21 9 9 33 20 5 130 59 30 14
Edmonton 19% 19% 23% 18% 18% 21% 22% 27% 15% 20% 21% 19% 13% 30% 21% 17% 30% 11% 17% 23% 32% 18%
LOQ R
8 2 0 6 3 1 3 0 1 0 5 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 6 2 0 0
Lloydminster 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 2% - 1% - 1% 1% 1% - - 0 - - 1% 1% -
1 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0
Grand Centre 0 - - 0 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - 3% 0 - - -
JLo
8 0 3 4 5 0 1 0 0 1 7 0 o 0 o 1 0 0 6 1 o 0
Grande Prairie 1% - 1% 1% 1% - 1% - - 1% 1% - - - - 0 - - 1% 1% - -
42 3 1 37 24 3 3 4 5 3 34 1 1 o 0 0 3 3 31 8 2 0
Wood Buffalo 3% 2% 0 6% 4% 1% 2% 6% 6% 2% 6% 1% 1% - - - 4% 6% 4% 3% 2% -
AB E Lo o Lo
3 0 0 3 2 0 0 0 0 1 1 o 2 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0
Wetaskiwin 0 - - 1% 0 - - - 1% 0 - 1% - - - - 0 - - -
2 0 0 2 1 1 1 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 0
Yellowknife 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 0 1% - 0 - 0 o 0 0 -
281 37 86 126 151 28 29 12 19 42 108 33 56 6 2 42 19 14 218 42 12 8
Not in a CMA/Unknown 23% 23% 30% 20% 27% 14% 18% 19% 23% 30% 20% 29% 37% 19% 5% 21% 29% 32% 28% 16% 13% 10%
C EF EF N JIN JNO N N N STU
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C - D/E/FIG/HII - JIKILIM/N/O/PIQ - R/SIT/U * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Ipsos Public Affairs
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DEMOGRAPHICS
Sample Variable nb3:
HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ASSOCIATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS MARITAL STATUS

Self- Unemployed, Not in work Married/Com Divorced/Se

TAL <$30K $30K-$60K $60K+ Cons Green Other Don't Know  Full-time Part-time  employedd but looking Student Retired force mon-Law Single parated Widowed

T Lib NDP
! A8 ___c | o | € ____Ff | 6 _H | [ o K L __ v N o P 0o | R___s | T U |

Base: All respondents

[t i Base
Weighted Base 1201 159 292 622 558 201 157 62* 82* 141 555 112* 154 29** 42* 195 65* 44* 769 260 92% 76*

60 9 12 34 45 5 2 2 4 1 23 5 14 1 4 10 2 2 44 8 4 4
06-AB South 5% 6% 4% 5% 8% 2% 2% 3% 5% 1% 4% 4% 9% 3% 9% 5% 3% 5% 6% 3% 4% 5%

EFI J

61 9 20 27 34 5 3 4 3 12 26 4 14 0 1 8 4 4 45 9 4 3

07-AB Central 5% 5% % 4% 6% 2% 2% 6% 3% 8% 5% 3% 9% - 2% 4% 6% 9% 6% 4% 5% 4%
EF J

97 9 18 65 53 7 7 7 11 12 64 10 5 0 0 8 4 5 74 17 3 3

08-AB North 8% 5% 6% 10% 9% 3% 5% 11% 14% 9% 12% 9% 3% - - 4% 6% 12% 10% 7% 4% 4%
B E E EF E LNO LN

261 29 35 163 139 58 21 11 14 18 135 22 32 7 9 34 10 10 164 56 25 15

09-AB Calgary 22% 18% 12% 26% 25% 29% 14% 17% 18% 13% 24% 20% 21% 23% 22% 18% 16% 22% 21% 22% 27% 20%
B FI FI

248 30 70 124 110 44 34 18 12 29 120 23 25 10 9 35 21 5 142 60 31 14

10-AB Edmonton 21% 19% 24% 20% 20% 22% 22% 29% 15% 21% 22% 20% 16% 34% 21% 18% 32% 11% 19% 23% 34% 18%
LOQ RU

39 6 10 19 12 3 8 2 3 10 10 1 9 0 0 10 5 2 32 2 1 2

11-SK South 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 2% 5% 3% 4% % 2% 1% 6% - - 5% 8% 5% 4% 1% 1% 3%
DE J J JK S

23 4 7 9 16 2 0 0 1 3 8 4 4 0 0 6 1 0 19 3 1 o

12-SK Central 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 1% - - 1% 2% 1% 3% 3% - - 3% 2% - 2% 1% 1% -
F

43 7 14 14 13 4 10 2 6 6 17 3 9 2 1 4 2 3 31 9 1 2

13-SK North 4% 4% 5% 2% 2% 2% % 4% % 4% 3% 3% 6% 7% 3% 2% 3% 7% 4% 4% 1% 3%
D D

51 3 17 27 14 12 10 3 4 8 22 6 9 1 0 10 o 2 32 12 2 4

14-SK Regina 4% 2% 6% 4% 2% 6% 6% 4% 5% 6% 4% 6% 6% 4% - 5% - 6% 4% 5% 2% 5%
D D

58 9 18 25 20 6 16 4 4 8 23 7 6 0 7 11 2 1 35 16 2 3

15-SK Saskatoon 5% 6% 6% 4% 4% 3% 10% 7% 5% 6% 4% 6% 4% - 16% 5% 4% 2% 5% 6% 3% 4%
DE JLOPQ

145 23 42 63 50 34 33 7 9 13 61 14 9 4 9 36 6 4 69 41 13 22

16-MB Winnipeg 12% 15% 15% 10% 9% 17% 21% 11% 11% 9% 11% 13% 6% 14% 21% 18% 10% 8% 9% 16% 14% 29%
D DI L JL R RST

69 13 20 26 35 12 5 3 6 9 22 9 9 1 1 19 3 6 51 13 2 3

17-MB South 6% 8% % 4% 6% 6% 3% 4% % 6% 4% 8% 6% 4% 3% 10% 5% 13% % 5% 3% 4%
J J

37 7 10 19 15 5 5 o 3 10 18 2 8 2 0 4 4 0 26 9 2 0

18-MB North 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% - 3% 7% 3% 2% 5% 7% - 2% 6% - 3% 4% 2% -
DEG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C - D/E/FIG/HII - JIKILIM/N/O/PIQ - R/SIT/U * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Ipsos Public Affairs
April 8, 2011
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DEMOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

1A. What age group do you fall into?

HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ASSOCIATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS MARITAL STATUS
Self-  Unemployed, Not in work Married/Com Divorced/Se
<$30K $30K-$60K $60K+ Cons Lib NDP Green Other Don't Know  Full-time Part-time  employedd but looking Student Retired force mon-Law Single parated Widowed
[ S - S 0 - SV - S - - S T S S-S S S VR
Base: All respondents
L i Base 773
Weighted Base 1201 159 292 622 558 201 157 62* 82* 141 555 112* 154 29** 42* 195 65* 44* 769 260 92% 76*
84 20 21 33 28 18 16 9 7 6 31 21 6 0 21 o 2 1 14 68 0 1
1810 24 % 12% % 5% 5% 9% 10% 15% 9% 4% 6% 19% 4% 1% 50% - 4% 3% 2% 26% 0 2%
c D DI o JLOPQ o JKLOPQ o o RTU
290 38 65 169 127 46 46 17 15 39 173 24 31 9 17 0 25 12 203 75 10 0
251034 24% 24% 22% 27% 23% 23% 29% 27% 18% 28% 31% 21% 20% 29% 39% - 38% 26% 26% 29% 11% -
Lo o o Lo KLO o U Y u
202 22 45 119 88 37 28 14 18 18 121 22 30 11 5 0 7 6 150 38 11 1
35t0 44 17% 14% 15% 19% 16% 18% 18% 22% 22% 13% 22% 19% 19% 36% 11% - 11% 14% 19% 15% 12% 2%
o o o o o o u u u
272 18 45 179 142 50 26 8 15 31 163 20 41 3 0 6 24 12 198 36 27 10
4510 54 23% 12% 15% 29% 25% 25% 17% 13% 18% 22% 29% 18% 26% 12% - 3% 38% 27% 26% 14% 29% 13%
AB F KNO NO NO KNO NO SuU SuU
153 15 39 80 70 22 20 10 11 20 54 17 32 5 0 37 2 6 107 19 20 7
55 to 64 13% 9% 13% 13% 13% 11% 13% 16% 13% 14% 10% 16% 21% 15% - 19% 3% 14% 14% 7% 22% 9%
NP JNP JNP N S SuU
110 23 39 26 53 18 13 2 9 16 8 4 13 2 0 76 0 7 61 14 18 18
65to 74 9% 14% 13% 4% 9% 9% 8% 4% 11% 11% 1% 4% 9% 7% - 39% - 15% 8% 5% 20% 24%
c c JP JKLNPQ JKNP RS RS
90 24 38 16 50 11 8 2 8 11 4 4 2 0 0 76 4 0 36 9 6 39
75+ % 15% 13% 3% 9% 5% 5% 3% 10% 8% 1% 3% 1% - - 39% 6% - 5% 4% 6% 51%
C C J JKLNPQ JL RST
a7 48 50 44 48 45 44 41 48 48 41 42 a7 43 26 71 42 45 46 37 54 71
Average age
c c EFG G FG N N JKNP JKLNPQ N N S RS RST
Standard Deviation 16.8 21 18.9 137 16.8 16.2 16.4 153 17.9 17.3 12 159 137 124 6.4 8.8 147 143 148 16.7 136 133
Standard Error 0.5 1.6 11 0.5 0.7 11 13 2 2 1.4 0.5 16 11 19 1 0.6 19 2.2 0.5 1 14 16

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C - D/E/FIG/HII - JIKILIM/N/O/PIQ - R/SIT/U * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Ipsos Public Affairs
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ISSUES
1. Thinking about the federal election, of the following issues which is the one that you would most like the party leaders to address?

HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ASSOCIATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS MARITAL STATUS

Self-  Unemployed, Not in work Married/Com Divorced/Se

<$30K $30K-$60K $60K+ Cons Green Other Don't Know  Full-time Part-time  employedd but looking Student Retired force mon-Law Single parated Widowed

Lib NDP
. c [ o € _____F _ & | W | | ok | . ™M _____nN_ | o P 0o | R ____s | T | __U_|

Base: All respondents

[t i Base
Weighted Base 1201 159 292 622 558 201 157 62* 82* 141 555 112* 154 29** 42* 195 65* 44* 769 260 92% 76*

422 69 101 201 163 80 74 16 28 61 182 42 33 9 8 98 28 18 254 81 46 40
Health care 35% 44% 35% 32% 29% 40% 47% 25% 34% 43% 33% 38% 21% 31% 18% 50% 43% 40% 33% 31% 50% 52%

c D DG DG L LN JLN LN LN RS RS

127 17 31 61 33 18 29 27 7 13 51 9 18 4 14 18 7 5 65 42 11 7

The environment 11% 11% 11% 10% 6% 9% 19% 43% 8% 9% 9% 8% 12% 14% 33% 9% 11% 11% 8% 16% 12% 10%
DEHI DEFHI JKLOPQ R

287 25 72 167 169 43 16 7 28 25 151 16 51 10 5 36 7 11 195 61 16 15

Job and economic growth 24% 16% 25% 27% 30% 21% 10% 11% 34% 18% 27% 14% 33% 35% 13% 18% 10% 25% 25% 23% 18% 20%
A A EFGI F EFGI KOP KNOP

186 12 48 107 127 21 8 5 6 18 86 17 34 1 2 32 9 3 133 33 9 10

Debt and deficit reduction 15% 8% 16% 17% 23% 11% 5% 9% % 13% 15% 15% 22% 3% 6% 16% 14% % 17% 13% 9% 13%
A A EFGHI F NQ

141 25 31 72 50 32 28 6 9 16 72 22 9 5 12 7 8 6 93 36 9 1

Education 12% 16% 11% 12% 9% 16% 18% 10% 11% 11% 13% 20% 6% 16% 28% 4% 13% 14% 12% 14% 10% 2%
D D Lo Lo JLo o o u u

28 5 6 13 13 5 1 1 5 2 10 2 8 0 1 3 2 1 23 2 1 2

Other 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 6% 2% 2% 2% 5% 0 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 1% 1% 3%
F J

11 5 3 1 3 1 0 1 0 6 3 2 1 o 0 1 3 0 6 5 0 0

Don't know/Refused 1% 3% 1% 0 0 1% - 2% - 4% 1% 2% 1% - - 1% 5% - 1% 2% - -
C DF JLO

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C - D/E/FIG/HII - JIKILIM/N/O/PIQ - R/SIT/U * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Ipsos Public Affairs
April 8, 2011
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HEALTH CARE CHALLENGES

2. In the context of the federal election, how important is it that each of the party leaders is willing to address the health care challenges facing Canadians? Is it very important, somewhat important, not very important, or not at all important?

HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ASSOCIATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS MARITAL STATUS
Self- Unemployed, Not in work Married/Com Divorced/Se
TOTAL <$30K $30K-$60K $60K+ Cons Lib NDP Green Other Don't Know  Full-time Part-time  employedd but looking Student Retired force mon-Law Single parated Widowed
| A 8 | _C_ | e F G+ ____ | o | < | . v N o P 0o | R ____s | 1 | _U_|
Base: All respondents
L i Base 633 148
Weighted Base 1201 159 292 622 558 201 157 62* 82* 141 555 112* 154 29** 42* 195 65* 44* 769 260 92* 76*
825 116 213 404 343 153 126 41 57 106 360 82 96 21 24 151 56 30 513 171 1 59
Very important 69% 73% 73% 65% 62% 76% 81% 65% 69% 75% 65% 74% 62% 2% 57% 7% 86% 68% 67% 66% 83% 78%
c D DG D JLN JLNQ RS
324 37 65 195 188 43 26 20 16 30 168 28 45 8 17 34 9 14 222 75 11 16
Somewhat important 27% 23% 22% 31% 34% 22% 17% 32% 20% 21% 30% 25% 30% 28% 40% 18% 14% 32% 29% 29% 12% 21%
B EFHI F OoP OoP OoP P T T
26 2 7 14 14 3 1 1 7 1 15 1 4 0 1 5 0 0 15 8 2 1
Not very important 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 8% 1% 3% 1% 3% - 2% 2% - - 2% 3% 2% 1%
DEFI
21 4 7 7 11 1 3 1 2 3 11 0 7 0 0 3 0 0 14 4 3 0
Not at all important 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% - 5% 0 - 1% - - 2% 1% 3% -
K
5 1 0 1 2 1 0 0 0 2 1 0 1 0 0 3 0 0 3 1 0 0
Don't know/Refused 0 1% - 0 0 0 - - - 2% 0 0 1% - - 2% - - 0 1% - -
J
1149 153 278 599 531 196 153 60 73 136 528 110 142 29 41 185 65 736 247 88 75
Important (Top2Box) 96% 96% 95% 96% 95% 98% 98% 97% 89% 96% 95% 99% 92% 100% 98% 95% 100% 100% 96% 95% 95% 99%
H H H L L
47 5 14 22 25 4 4 2 9 3 26 1 11 0 1 7 0 0 30 12 4 1
Not important (Low2Box) 4% 3% 5% 4% 4% 2% 2% 3% 11% 2% 5% 1% 7% 0 2% 4% - - 4% 5% 5% 1%
DEFI KP

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C - D/E/FIG/HI/I - JIKILIM/N/O/PIQ - R/SIT/U * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Ipsos Public Affairs
April 8, 2011
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11-015654-01-02 - CMA Election Study Detailed Tables

HEALTH CARE CHALLENGES
3. And how important is it that during the election campaign leaders of the federal parties present their plan to ensure that Canadians have a sustainable health care system that meets patient needs? Is it very important, somewhat important, not very important, or not at all important?

HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ASSOCIATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS MARITAL STATUS

Self-  Unemployed, Not in work Married/Com Divorced/Se

TAL <$30K $30K-$60K $60K+ Cons Green Other Don't Know  Full-time Part-time  employedd but looking Student Retired force mon-Law Single parated Widowed

T Lib NDP
! A8 ___c | o | € ____Ff | 6 _H | [ o K L __ v N o P 0o | R___s | T U |

Base: All respondents

[t i Base
Weighted Base 1201 159 292 622 558 201 157 62* 82* 141 555 112* 154 29** 42* 195 65* 44* 769 260 92% 76*
826 117 211 410 341 147 131 42 53 112 372 78 92 23 27 147 54 29 526 163 73 59
Very important 69% 73% 2% 66% 61% 73% 84% 68% 64% 79% 67% 70% 60% 7% 63% 75% 84% 65% 68% 63% 79% 79%
D DEGH DH JL JLNQ RS S
318 36 70 182 183 44 24 16 25 27 157 28 53 7 13 37 10 14 204 84 16 15
Somewhat important 27% 22% 24% 29% 33% 22% 15% 25% 31% 19% 28% 25% 34% 23% 31% 19% 16% 33% 27% 32% 17% 20%
EFI F o OoP T
34 2 8 20 21 6 1 3 1 0 20 4 3 0 2 4 0 1 22 10 1 1
Not very important 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3% 1% 5% 2% - 4% 3% 2% 0 6% 2% - 2% 3% 4% 1% 1%
| | |
19 4 3 10 12 4 0 1 2 1 6 2 6 0 0 5 0 0 16 1 3 0
Not at all important 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% - 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 4% o - 3% - 0 2% 0 3% -
J
3 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 1 0 o
Don't know/Refused 0 - 0 - 0 - - - 1% 1% 0 - - - - 1% - - 0 1% - -
PBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY
1145 153 281 592 524 191 155 58 78 139 528 106 145 29 40 184 65 43 730 247 89 75
Important (Top2Box) 95% 96% 96% 95% 94% 95% 99% 93% 95% 98% 95% 95% 94% 100% 94% 94% 100% 98% 95% 95% 96% 99%
DEG
53 7 11 30 33 10 1 4 3 1 26 6 9 0 2 9 0 1 37 11 3 1
Not important (Low2Box) 4% 4% 4% 5% 6% 5% 1% % 4% 1% 5% 5% 6% 0 6% 5% - 2% 5% 4% 4% 1%
FI FI FI

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C - D/E/FIG/HII - JIKILIM/N/O/PIQ - R/SIT/U * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Ipsos Public Affairs
April 8, 2011
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11-015654-01-02 - CMA Election Study Detailed Tables

HEALTH CARE CHALLENGES
4. No matter which party you support, if it fails to present a plan for the future of health care, how likely are you to vote for another party? Please indicate on a scale of 1 to 5 how likely you are to vote for another party with 1 being very unlikely and 5 being very likely.

HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ASSOCIATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS MARITAL STATUS

Self- Unemployed, Not in work Married/Com Divorced/Se
TOTAL <$30K $30K-$60K $60K + Ci Green Other Don't Know  Full-time Part-time  employedd but looking Student Retired force mon-Law Single parated Widowed

ons Lib NDP
__c [ o e _____F | G | _H__ | J | K | L

Base: All respondents

L i Base
Weighted Base 1201 159 292 622 558 201 157 62* 82* 141 555 112* 154 29** 42* 195 65* 44* 769 260 92* 76*
204 33 47 94 62 42 38 11 17 34 83 16 32 7 5 34 16 8 137 30 20 17
[5] Very likely 17% 21% 16% 15% 11% 21% 24% 18% 21% 24% 15% 15% 21% 23% 12% 18% 25% 17% 18% 11% 22% 22%
D D D D S S S
201 32 47 107 80 36 33 14 12 27 102 13 15 9 13 29 16 5 134 48 12 6
4 17% 20% 16% 17% 14% 18% 21% 22% 15% 19% 18% 12% 10% 30% 30% 15% 25% 11% 17% 19% 13% 8%
L KLO KL
308 35 83 163 129 64 38 18 19 40 151 31 40 6 10 38 15 16 201 69 25 13
[31 26% 22% 28% 26% 23% 32% 24% 30% 24% 28% 27% 27% 26% 22% 25% 20% 24% 36% 26% 27% 27% 17%
D o o
166 19 36 94 85 24 24 8 8 16 82 26 19 2 11 17 3 4 97 53 7 8
21 14% 12% 12% 15% 15% 12% 15% 13% 10% 11% 15% 24% 12% 8% 26% 9% 5% 9% 13% 20% 7% 11%
o JLOP LOP RT
300 36 67 163 196 32 24 8 22 18 134 21 47 4 3 68 11 12 190 53 27 29
[1] Very unlikely 25% 23% 23% 26% 35% 16% 15% 14% 27% 13% 24% 19% 30% 15% 7% 35% 18% 28% 25% 20% 29% 39%
EFGI | N KN JKNP N RS
21 4 12 2 5 3 1 2 3 7 3 4 2 1 0 9 2 0 10 7 2 2
Don't know/Refused 2% 2% 4% 0 1% 1% 1% 4% 4% 5% 1% 3% 1% 3% - 5% 4% - 1% 3% 2% 3%
C C D DF J J J
406 65 94 200 142 78 71 25 29 61 185 30 47 15 18 63 32 12 270 78 32 23
Likely (Top2Box) 34% 41% 32% 32% 25% 39% 45% 40% 36% 43% 33% 27% 30% 52% 42% 32% 50% 28% 35% 30% 35% 30%
D D D D JKLOQ
466 55 103 257 282 57 47 16 30 34 216 47 66 7 14 85 15 16 287 105 34 37
Unlikely (Low2Box) 39% 35% 35% 41% 51% 28% 30% 26% 37% 24% 39% 42% 43% 23% 33% 43% 23% 37% 37% 40% 37% 50%
EFGHI P P P P
Mean 29 3 29 2.8 25 3.2 3.2 3.2 29 33 29 2.8 2.8 3.4 3.1 27 3.4 2.8 29 2.8 29 26
| | | | | | o [ o [ o [ o | o | | | | | | | ko | | | | | ]

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C - D/E/FIG/HI/I - JIKILIM/N/O/PIQ - R/SIT/U * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Ipsos Public Affairs
April 8, 2011
FINAL DATA 10 of 23



11-015654-01-02 - CMA Election Study Detailed Tables

HEALTH ACT

5. The federal government is the custodian of the Canada Health Act. The Canada Health Act ensures that Canadians, no matter where they live or their ability to pay can get access to medical treatment. Do you believe this role is very important, somewhat important, not very important, or not at all important?

HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ASSOCIATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS MARITAL STATUS
Self-  Unemployed, Not in work Married/Com Divorced/Se
TOTAL <$30K $30K-$60K $60K+ Cons Lib NDP Green Other Don't Know Full-time Part-time employedd but looking Student Retired force mon-Law Single parated Widowed
T e T o e e e w5k o 1w v o e | o [ & s 1 "y
Base: All respondents
L i Base 1201 166 274 633 539 215 159 61 79 148 561 101 154 43 40 193 59 44 773 259 98 66
Weighted Base 1201 159 292 622 558 201 157 62% 82% 141 555 112 154 29* 42% 195 65% 44* 769 260 92% 76%
908 122 227 470 396 167 128 43 55 118 413 85 108 22 33 159 53 31 588 184 70 62
Very important 76% 76% 78% 75% 71% 83% 82% 69% 67% 83% 74% 76% 70% 75% 79% 81% 81% 71% 76% 71% 76% 82%
DGH DH DGH L
253 34 57 134 134 33 26 18 23 20 122 24 36 7 9 31 12 13 156 69 17 12
Somewhat important 21% 21% 19% 22% 24% 16% 16% 29% 28% 14% 22% 22% 23% 25% 21% 16% 19% 29% 20% 27% 19% 15%
El El El
23 2 5 14 19 0 3 0 0 1 13 3 5 0 0 2 0 0 17 3 1 2
Not very important 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% - 2% 0 0 1% 2% 2% 3% - - 1% - 0 2% 1% 1% 3%
E
10 1 2 2 5 1 0 1 1 1 5 0 3 0 0 2 0 0 7 1 2 0
Not at all important 1% 1% 1% 0 1% 0 - 1% 2% 1% 1% - 2% 0 - 1% - - 1% 0 2% -
7 0 2 2 3 0 0 0 2 1 2 0 2 0 0 1 0 0 2 2 2 0
Don't know/Refused 1% 0 1% 0 1% - - - 2% 1% 0 - 1% 0 - 1% - - 0 1% 2% -
E R
PBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY
1162 155 283 603 530 200 154 61 79 138 535 109 144 29 42 190 65 44 743 253 88 73
Important (Top2Box) 97% 98% 97% 97% 95% 100% 98% 99% 96% 97% 96% 98% 93% 100% 100% 97% 100% 100% 97% 97% 95% 97%
DH
33 4 7 17 25 1 3 1 1 2 18 3 8 0 0 4 0 0 23 5 3 2
Not important (Low2Box) 3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 0 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 5% 0 - 2% - 0 3% 2% 3% 3%
E

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C - D/E/FIG/HII - JIKILIM/N/O/PIQ - R/SIT/U * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Ipsos Public Affairs
April 8, 2011
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11-015654-01-02 - CMA Election Study Detailed Tables

HEALTH CARE ACCORD

6. In 2004 the federal and provincial governments agreed on a health care accord that determined how much the federal government would contribute to the provincial health care systems. This agreement is set to expire in 2014. Please indicate whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with the following statement: It is important that the
leaders of the national parties commit to bringing provincial and territorial premiers together with the next prime minister, immediately after the election, to renegotiate the Health Accord that expires in 3 years.

HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ASSOCIATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS MARITAL STATUS
Self- Unemployed, Not in work Married/Com Divorced/Se
TOTAL <$30K $30K-$60K $60K + Cons Lib NDP Green Other Don't Know  Full-time Part-time  employedd but looking Student Retired force mon-Law Single parated Widowed
| A 8 | _C_ | e F G+ ____ | o | < | . v N o P 0o | R ____s | 1 | _U_|
Base: All respondents
L i Base 274 633 215 159 148 101 154 773
Weighted Base 1201 159 292 622 558 201 157 62* 82* 141 555 112* 154 29** 42* 195 65* 44* 769 260 92* 76*
591 85 147 290 244 109 93 28 36 81 264 44 72 14 16 123 34 20 367 109 61 52
Strongly agree 49% 54% 50% 47% 44% 54% 60% 45% 43% 57% 48% 39% 47% 49% 39% 63% 53% 45% 48% 42% 66% 69%
D DH D JKLN RS RS
488 66 119 264 236 80 56 28 35 54 232 54 61 12 22 58 29 19 322 123 21 20
Somewhat agree 41% 42% 41% 42% 42% 40% 36% 45% 43% 38% 42% 49% 40% 40% 52% 30% 45% 43% 42% 47% 23% 26%
o o o o U U
85 6 17 49 54 8 4 6 8 4 42 9 12 3 4 10 1 4 57 17 7 4
Somewhat disagree % 4% 6% 8% 10% 4% 3% 10% 10% 3% 8% 8% 8% 11% 9% 5% 2% 10% 7% 7% 8% 5%
EFI F FI
28 1 5 18 19 3 2 0 3 1 15 3 6 0 0 4 0 0 20 6 2 0
Strongly disagree 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% - 3% 1% 3% 3% 4% 0 - 2% - - 3% 2% 2% -
8 0 5 2 4 1 1 0 0 2 2 1 3 0 0 1 0 1 3 4 1 0
Don't know/Refused 1% - 2% 0 1% 1% 1% - - 1% 0 1% 2% - - 1% - 2% 0 2% 1% -
C J
1079 152 266 553 480 188 149 56 71 135 496 98 133 26 39 180 63 39 689 232 82 72
Agree (Top2Box) 90% 95% 91% 89% 86% 94% 95% 90% 86% 95% 89% 88% 87% 89% 91% 92% 98% 88% 90% 89% 89% 95%
c D DH DH JKL
113 7 22 67 73 12 6 6 11 5 57 12 18 3 4 14 1 4 1 23 9 4
Disagree (Low2Box) 9% 5% 7% 11% 13% 6% 4% 10% 14% 4% 10% 11% 11% 11% 9% 7% 2% 10% 10% 9% 10% 5%
A EFI EFI P

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C - D/E/FIG/HI/I - JIKILIM/N/O/PIQ - R/SIT/U * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Ipsos Public Affairs
April 8, 2011
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11-015654-01-02 - CMA Election Study

HEALTH CARE INITIATIVES

7. IMPORTANT SUMMARY TABLE [Very/Somewhat important]

Detailed Tables

HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ASSOCIATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS MARITAL STATUS
Self-  Unemployed, Not in work Married/Com Divorced/Se
TOTAL <$30K $30K-$60K $60K+ Cons Lib NDP Green Other Don't Know  Full-time Part-time  employedd but looking Student Retired force mon-Law Single parated Widowed
./ A . 8 ___c | o | __E____F | Gc ____H_ | o | _J K _ | __L__
Base: All respondents
[t i Base
Weighted Base 1201 159 292 622 558 201 157 62* 82* 141 555 112* 154 29** 42* 195 65* 44* 769 260 92% 76*
1) A program that will ensure that all Canadians have
reasonable access to prescription drugs based on 1131 151 279 582 517 189 157 59 76 133 527 103 144 29 39 182 63 40 727 240 87 72
their need, not their ability to pay
94% 95% 95% 94% 93% 94% 100% 95% 93% 94% 95% 92% 93% 100% 91% 93% 98% 90% 95% 93% 94% 95%
DEGHI
2) A home care program that would allow patients to
go back to their homes with the assistance of their
family or fiends, and when necessary the assistance| g 151 277 556 497 188 152 59 7 131 506 105 136 28 37 180 61 39 704 228 88 7
of a health care professional
91% 95% 95% 89% 89% 93% 97% 95% 87% 92% 91% 94% 89% 94% 88% 92% 94% 89% 92% 88% 96% 95%
Cc c DH S
3) A long-term care program and facilities for patients|
who need the assistance and the support of a health
care professional outside of a hospital or their home 1144 155 279 590 524 193 154 60 77 136 525 108 143 29 39 188 65 43 737 241 89 72
95% 98% 95% 95% 94% 96% 98% 97% 94% 96% 95% 96% 93% 100% 91% 96% 100% 98% 96% 93% 97% 95%
D N
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C - D/E/FIG/HII - JIKILIM/N/O/PIQ - R/SIT/U * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
Ipsos Public Affairs
April 8, 2011
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11-015654-01-02 - CMA Election Study Detailed Tables

HEALTH CARE INITIATIVES
7. NOT IMPORTANT SUMMARY TABLE [Not very/Not at all important]
HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ASSOCIATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS MARITAL STATUS

Self-  Unemployed, Not in work Married/Com Divorced/Se

TAL <$30K $30K-$60K $60K+ Cons Green Other Don't Know  Full-time Part-time  employedd but looking Student Retired force mon-Law Single parated Widowed

T Lib NDP
! A8 ___c | o | € ____Ff | 6 _H | [ o K L __ v N o P 0o | R___s | T U |

Base: All respondents

[t i Base
Weighted Base 1201 159 292 622 558 201 157 62* 82* 141 555 112* 154 29** 42* 195 65* 44* 769 260 92% 76*
1) A program that will ensure that all Canadians have
rea§onable acces§ to Pljescrlpnon drugs based on 65 g 12 40 39 12 0 3 6 6 28 9 10 0 4 9 1 4 M 16 6 2
their need, not their ability to pay
5% 5% 4% 6% % 6% 0 5% 7% 4% 5% 8% 7% 0 9% 5% 2% 10% 5% 6% 6% 3%
F F F F F
2) A home care program that would allow patients to
go back to their homes with the assistance of their
family or friends, and wr.|en necessary the assistance %5 g 1 65 58 13 5 2 10 7 48 7 16 2 5 10 2 5 61 28 4 2
of a health care professional
8% 5% 4% 11% 10% 7% 3% 3% 12% 5% 9% 6% 11% 5% 12% 5% 4% 11% 8% 11% 4% 2%
AB F F u
3) A long-term care program and facilities for patients|
who need the assistance and the support of a health
care professional outside of a hospital or their home 50 4 10 31 30 8 3 2 3 4 30 4 10 0 4 2 0 1 31 16 3 o
4% 2% 4% 5% 5% 4% 2% 3% 4% 3% 5% 4% 6% 0 9% 1% 0 2% 4% 6% 3% -
o o oP u

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C - D/E/FIG/HII - JIKILIM/N/O/PIQ - R/SIT/U * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Ipsos Public Affairs
April 8, 2011
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11-015654-01-02 - CMA Election Study

HEALTH CARE INITIATIVES

7. Please tell me whether each of the following initiatives is very important, somewhat important, not very important, or not at all important to you: 1) A program that will ensure that all Canadians have

access to p ipti

drugs based on their need, not their ability to pay?

Detailed Tables

HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ASSOCIATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS MARITAL STATUS
Self-  Unemployed, Not in work Married/Com Divorced/Se
TOTAL <$30K $30K-$60K $60K+ Cons Lib NDP Green Other Don't Know  Full-time Part-time  employedd but looking Student Retired force mon-Law Single parated Widowed
T A s e o e e e 3 K L
Base: All respondents
[t i Base
Weighted Base 1201 159 292 622 558 201 157 62* 82* 141 555 112* 154 29** 42* 195 65* 44* 769 260 92% 76*
775 120 197 370 333 118 127 40 57 100 330 86 84 24 24 141 52 28 473 173 69 56
Very important 65% 75% 67% 59% 60% 59% 81% 65% 70% 70% 59% 7% 55% 82% 57% 2% 80% 64% 62% 67% 75% 74%
c c DEG DE JLN JL JLN R
356 31 82 213 184 71 30 19 19 34 197 16 59 5 14 42 11 12 254 67 17 16
Somewhat important 30% 20% 28% 34% 33% 35% 19% 31% 23% 24% 35% 15% 39% 17% 34% 21% 17% 27% 33% 26% 19% 22%
A FI FI KOP KOP K ST
45 4 9 29 25 11 0 1 5 3 19 5 5 0 4 5 1 4 31 11 1 2
Not very important 4% 2% 3% 5% 4% 5% 0 2% 6% 2% 4% 5% 3% - 9% 3% 2% 10% 4% 4% 1% 3%
F F F
21 4 3 11 13 1 o 2 1 3 9 3 5 0 0 3 0 0 11 5 5 0
Not at all important 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% - 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3% 0 - 2% - - 1% 2% 5% -
F R
5 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 3 0 1
Don't know/Refused 0 0 1% - 0 0 - - - 2% - - - - - 2% - - 0 1% - 1%
J R R
PBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY
1131 151 279 582 517 189 157 59 76 133 527 103 144 29 39 182 63 40 721 240 87 72
Important (Top2Box) 94% 95% 95% 94% 93% 94% 100% 95% 93% 94% 95% 92% 93% 100% 91% 93% 98% 90% 95% 93% 94% 95%
DEGHI
65 8 12 40 39 12 0 3 6 6 28 9 10 0 4 9 1 4 41 16 6 2
Not important (Low2Box) 5% 5% 4% 6% % 6% 0 5% % 4% 5% 8% 7% 0 9% 5% 2% 10% 5% 6% 6% 3%
F F F F F

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C - D/E/FIG/HII - JIKILIM/N/O/PIQ - R/SIT/U * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Ipsos Public Affairs
April 8, 2011
FINAL DATA

150f 23



11-015654-01-02 - CMA Election Study Detailed Tables

HEALTH CARE INITIATIVES

7. Please tell me whether each of the following initiatives is very important, somewhat important, not very important, or not at all important to you: 2) A home care program that would allow patients to go back to their homes with the assistance of their family or friends,?

HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ASSOCIATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS MARITAL STATUS
Self-  Unemployed, Not in work Married/Com Divorced/Se
TOTAL <$30K $30K-$60K $60K+ Cons Lib NDP Green Other Don't Know Full-time Part-time employedd but looking Student Retired force mon-Law Single parated Widowed
T e T o e e e w0 [,k o 1w v o e | o [ & s 1 "y
Base: All respondents
L i Base 274
Weighted Base 1201 159 292 622 558 201 157 62% 82% 141 555 112 154 29* 42% 195 65% 44* 769 260 92% 76%
666 110 165 313 279 109 112 29 49 89 266 74 89 17 15 130 44 26 419 127 65 51
Very important 55% 69% 56% 50% 50% 54% 71% 46% 60% 63% 48% 67% 58% 59% 36% 66% 68% 59% 55% 49% 71% 67%
BC DEG DG IN IN IN IN RS S
431 41 113 243 218 79 40 30 22 42 241 30 47 10 22 51 17 13 285 101 23 21
Somewhat important 36% 26% 38% 39% 39% 39% 26% 49% 27% 30% 43% 27% 31% 36% 52% 26% 26% 30% 37% 39% 25% 28%
A A F F FHI KLOP KLOP T T
67 5 8 47 43 7 4 1 7 5 36 4 10 2 4 4 2 5 41 22 2 1
Not very important 6% 3% 3% 8% 8% 4% 2% 2% 8% 4% 6% 4% 6% 5% 8% 2% 4% 11% 5% 9% 2% 1%
B F e} ] [e] U
28 3 3 18 14 6 1 1 3 2 12 3 6 0 1 6 0 0 20 5 2 1
Not at all important 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 3% 1% 1% 4% 2% 2% 2% 4% 0 3% 3% - - 3% 2% 2% 1%
9 0 4 1 3 0 0 1 1 3 1 0 1 0 0 6 1 0 3 3 0 2
Don't know/Refused 1% 0 1% 0 1% - - 2% 1% 2% 0 - 1% 0 - 3% 2% - 0 1% - 3%
C E J J R
PBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY
1098 151 277 556 497 188 152 59 71 131 506 105 136 28 37 180 61 39 704 228 88 72
Important (Top2Box) 91% 95% 95% 89% 89% 93% 97% 95% 87% 92% 91% 94% 89% 94% 88% 92% 94% 89% 92% 88% 96% 95%
[ [ DH S
95 8 11 65 58 13 5 2 10 7 48 7 16 2 5 10 2 5 61 28 4 2
Not important (Low2Box) 8% 5% 4% 11% 10% 7% 3% 3% 12% 5% 9% 6% 11% 5% 12% 5% 4% 11% 8% 11% 4% 2%
AB F F U

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C - D/E/FIG/HII - JIKILIM/N/O/PIQ - R/SIT/U * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Ipsos Public Affairs
April 8, 2011
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11-015654-01-02 - CMA Election Study Detailed Tables

HEALTH CARE INITIATIVES

7. Please tell me whether each of the following initiatives is very important, somewhat important, not very important, or not at all important to you: 3) A long-term care program and facilities for patients who need the assistance and the support of a health care professional outside of a hospital or their home?

HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ASSOCIATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS MARITAL STATUS
Self-  Unemployed, Not in work Married/Com Divorced/Se
TOTAL <$30K $30K-$60K $60K+ Cons Lib NDP Green Other Don't Know  Full-time Part-time  employedd but looking Student Retired force mon-Law Single parated Widowed
S - = - S - S - N T S - B A SV
Base: All respondents
L i Base 1201 166 274 633 539 215 159 61 79 148 561 101 154 43 40 193 59 44 773 259 98 66
Weighted Base 1201 159 292 622 558 201 157 62* 82* 141 555 112* 154 29** 42* 195 65* 44* 769 260 92% 76*
725 114 181 341 304 116 112 41 a7 104 310 69 91 21 16 144 45 24 461 143 70 48
Very important 60% 2% 62% 55% 55% 58% 2% 66% 58% 73% 56% 62% 59% 2% 37% 74% 69% 54% 60% 55% 76% 63%
c DEH DEH N N N JKLNQ N RS
419 41 98 249 220 7 41 19 30 33 215 39 52 8 23 43 20 19 276 98 20 24
Somewhat important 35% 26% 33% 40% 39% 38% 26% 30% 36% 23% 39% 35% 34% 28% 54% 22% 31% 44% 36% 38% 21% 32%
A FI FI o o o LOP o T T
38 2 8 25 25 6 2 1 2 2 25 3 6 0 4 0 0 1 22 15 1 o
Not very important 3% 2% 3% 4% 4% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 4% 3% 4% - 9% - 0 2% 3% 6% 1% -
o o o OoP R
12 1 2 6 6 2 1 1 1 1 5 1 4 0 0 2 0 0 9 1 2 0
Not at all important 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 0 - 1% - - 1% 1% 2% -
7 0 3 1 3 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 1 0 0 6 0 0 1 2 0 4
Don't know/Refused 1% 0 1% 0 1% 0 - - 2% 1% - - 1% - - 3% - - 0 1% - 5%
E J RS
1144 155 279 590 524 193 154 60 7 136 525 108 143 29 39 188 65 43 737 241 89 72
Important (Top2Box) 95% 98% 95% 95% 94% 96% 98% 97% 94% 96% 95% 96% 93% 100% 91% 96% 100% 98% 96% 93% 97% 95%
D N
50 4 10 31 30 8 3 2 3 4 30 4 10 0 4 2 0 1 31 16 3 0
Not important (Low2Box) 4% 2% 4% 5% 5% 4% 2% 3% 4% 3% 5% 4% 6% 0 9% 1% 0 2% 4% 6% 3% -
o o OP 8]

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C - D/E/FIG/HII - JIKILIM/N/O/PIQ - R/SIT/U * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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HEALTH CARE PROGRAMS

8. Of these three programs, which is the most important to you?

Detailed Tables

HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ASSOCIATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS MARITAL STATUS
Self-  Unemployed, Not in work Married/Com Divorced/Se
TOTAL <$30K  $30K-$60K  $BOK+ Cons Lib NDP Green Other  Don'tKnow  Fullime  Part-time employedd butlooking  Student Retired force mon-Law Single parated  Widowed
| |/ A~/ 8 c | o & __F | G | _H | I | K L
Base: All respondents
L i Base
Weighted Base 1201 159 292 622 558 201 157 62+ 82* 141 555 112+ 154 204 42+ 195 65* 447 769 260 92+ 76+
A program that will ensure that all Canadians have
reasonable access to prescription drugs based on 460 58 116 239 198 76 79 2 29 53 211 47 62 13 19 60 29 19 204 103 34 26
their need, not their ability to pay
38% 36% 40% 38% 36% 38% 50% 38% 35% 38% 38% 42% 40% 44% 45% 31% 44% 42% 38% 40% 37% 34%
DEHI
A home care program that would allow patients to go
back to their homes with the assistance of their family|
E;'arl';"::r':::‘o‘f’;zzil::fessary the assistance of a 301 55 86 214 194 69 37 16 23 51 187 32 54 1 10 67 18 1 262 74 33 21
33% 35% 29% 34% 35% 34% 24% 26% 28% 36% 34% 29% 35% 36% 24% 34% 2% 24% 34% 29% 36% 28%
F F F
A long-term care program and facilities for patients
‘év:ri "f:f‘l ;':D::IS'SLTS"IZZ i;";‘ﬁ':ssﬁ';fz:‘lz'; :s:': 321 43 81 163 152 51 39 21 28 31 148 30 36 6 10 55 18 15 208 69 22 21
P P 2% 2% 28% 26% 2% 26% 25% 34% 34% 2% 2% 2% 24% 20% 25% 28% 28% 33% 2% 2% 24% 28%
29 3 9 6 13 4 2 1 2 6 9 3 2 0 3 13 0 0 5 13 3 7
Don't know/Refused 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 6% 7% 0 - 1% 5% 3% %
c L R R R

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C - D/E/FIG/HI/I - JIKILIM/N/O/PIQ - R/SIT/U * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Ipsos Public Affairs
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DEMOGRAPHICS

9. Do you consider yourself to be a:

Detailed Tables

HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ASSOCIATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS MARITAL STATUS
Self- Unemployed, Not in work Married/Com Divorced/Se
TOTAL <$30K $30K-$60K $60K+ Cons Lib NDP Green Other Don't Know  Full-time Part-time  employedd but looking Student Retired force mon-Law Single parated Widowed
T A s e o e e e 3 K L

Base: All respondents
[t i Base
Weighted Base 1201 159 292 622 558 201 157 62* 82* 141 555 112* 154 29** 42* 195 65* 44* 769 260 92% 76*

558 58 130 315 558 0 0 0 0 0 255 a7 84 15 14 97 32 14 370 99 40 a7
Conservative 46% 37% 44% 51% 100% - - - - - 46% 42% 55% 51% 32% 50% 49% 32% 48% 38% 44% 62%

A EFGHI NQ S RST

201 18 45 125 0 201 0 0 0 0 102 19 21 3 12 30 7 8 121 53 16 10

Liberal 17% 12% 15% 20% - 100% - - - - 18% 17% 14% 12% 29% 15% 11% 17% 16% 21% 17% 14%
A DFGHI LP

157 26 50 71 0 0 157 0 0 0 73 22 11 4 6 23 11 7 98 41 10 8

New Democrat 13% 16% 17% 11% - - 100% - - - 13% 19% 7% 12% 14% 12% 16% 17% 13% 16% 10% 11%
c DEGHI L

62 11 21 20 0 0 0 62 0 0 36 6 5 3 5 2 2 3 33 22 6 1

Green Party supporter 5% 7% 7% 3% - - - 100% - - 6% 5% 4% 10% 12% 1% 3% 6% 4% 8% 7% 1%
c DEFHI o o o o R

82 18 19 34 0 0 0 0 82 0 34 8 12 3 1 17 2 5 49 20 8 5

Something else 7% 11% 6% 5% - - - - 100% - 6% % 8% 9% 3% 9% 2% 12% 6% 8% 8% 6%
c DEFGI

141 29 28 57 0 0 0 0 0 141 55 11 20 2 4 27 12 7 98 25 13 4

Don't know/Refused 12% 18% 10% 9% - - - - - 100% 10% 10% 13% 7% 9% 14% 18% 15% 13% 10% 14% 5%
BC DEFGH

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C - D/E/FIG/HII - JIKILIM/N/O/PIQ - R/SIT/U * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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DEMOGRAPHICS

10. What is the highest level of schooling that you have completed?

HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ASSOCIATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS MARITAL STATUS
Self-  Unemployed, Not in work Married/Com Divorced/Se
TOTAL <$30K $30K-$60K $60K+ Cons Lib NDP Green Other Don't Know  Full-time Part-time  employedd but looking Student Retired force mon-Law Single parated Widowed
S - - = - S - S - N O S - S A SV
Base: All respondents
[t i Base
Weighted Base 1201 159 292 622 558 201 157 62* 82* 141 555 112* 154 29** 42* 195 65* 44* 769 260 92% 76*
20 10 7 2 8 3 3 1 1 4 4 1 2 1 0 4 4 4 12 5 0 3
Public/elementary school 2% 6% 2% 0 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 4% - 2% 6% 8% 2% 2% 0 4%
c c J JKL
68 31 19 10 20 4 12 6 7 18 19 5 9 3 3 20 7 2 35 15 8 10
Some high school 6% 19% 6% 2% 4% 2% 8% 9% 9% 13% 3% 5% 6% 10% 7% 10% 10% 5% 5% 6% 9% 13%
BC c DE E E DE J J RS
217 37 71 87 118 22 24 9 13 32 84 19 27 9 7 46 13 11 119 53 14 31
Graduated high school 18% 23% 24% 14% 21% 11% 15% 14% 16% 22% 15% 17% 18% 30% 16% 24% 20% 25% 16% 20% 15% 41%
c c E E J RST
289 33 88 140 152 35 34 15 19 34 151 24 26 9 5 37 27 11 194 59 26 10
Vocational/technical College 24% 20% 30% 23% 27% 17% 22% 25% 23% 24% 27% 21% 17% 32% 12% 19% 42% 24% 25% 23% 28% 14%
AC E LNO JKLNO u u
146 23 31 70 72 24 14 13 12 11 49 21 23 1 15 23 7 5 89 35 16 6
Some university 12% 14% 11% 11% 13% 12% 9% 22% 15% 8% 9% 19% 15% 3% 36% 12% 11% 12% 12% 13% 17% 8%
FI J J JKLOPQ
457 26 7 311 187 113 70 18 30 40 249 42 66 6 13 65 6 11 319 93 28 15
Graduated university 38% 16% 26% 50% 33% 56% 45% 29% 37% 28% 45% 37% 43% 20% 30% 33% 10% 25% 42% 36% 30% 20%
A AB DGHI DI OPQ P P P P U u
4 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 o 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Don't know/Refused 0 - - 0 0 - - - 0 2% - - 1% 0 0 - - - 1% 0 -
J

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C - D/E/FIG/HII - JIKILIM/N/O/PIQ - R/SIT/U * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Ipsos Public Affairs
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DEMOGRAPHICS
11. Can you please tell me your total household income for everyone in your household for the year 2010?
HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ASSOCIATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS MARITAL STATUS

Self-  Unemployed, Not in work Married/Com Divorced/Se

TAL <$30K $30K-$60K $60K+ Cons Green Other Don't Know  Full-time Part-time  employedd but looking Student Retired force mon-Law Single parated Widowed

T Lib NDP
! A8 ___c | o | € ____Ff | 6 _H | [ o K L __ v N o P 0o | R___s | T U |

Base: All respondents

[t i Base
Weighted Base 1201 159 292 622 558 201 157 62* 82* 141 555 112* 154 29** 42* 195 65* 44* 769 260 92% 76*
68 68 0 0 25 5 17 4 5 13 8 5 3 9 8 20 10 6 20 22 16 9
Less than $20,000 6% 43% - - 4% 2% 11% 6% 6% 9% 1% 4% 2% 30% 18% 10% 15% 14% 3% 9% 17% 12%
BC DE DE JKL JL JKL JL R RS R
91 91 0 0 34 13 9 7 13 16 18 16 13 5 5 23 9 2 33 35 10 14
$20,000 - just under $30,000 8% 57% - - 6% % 5% 11% 16% 11% 3% 14% 9% 16% 13% 12% 14% 5% 4% 14% 10% 18%
BC DEF D J J J J J R R R
110 0 110 0 44 20 20 8 12 6 34 12 9 5 2 37 3 7 52 29 11 17
$30,000 - just under $40,000 9% - 37% - 8% 10% 13% 13% 14% 4% 6% 11% 6% 17% 6% 19% 5% 16% 7% 11% 12% 23%
AC | | | JLP JL R RS
112 0 112 0 48 19 20 8 3 14 46 11 11 1 1 30 7 4 67 29 8 7
$40,000 - just under $50,000 9% - 38% - 9% 9% 13% 13% 4% 10% 8% 10% 7% 5% 3% 15% 11% 8% 9% 11% 8% 10%
AC H JLN
71 0 71 0 37 6 10 5 4 9 35 12 12 0 2 5 3 3 40 21 6 4
$50,000 - just under $60,000 6% - 24% - % 3% 7% 8% 5% 6% 6% 11% 8% - 6% 2% 4% % 5% 8% 6% 6%
AC o o
75 0 0 75 41 11 11 3 0 9 27 11 15 0 0 15 5 2 53 12 4 6
$60,000 - just under $70,000 6% - - 12% % 6% % 5% - % 5% 9% 10% 0 - 8% 7% 5% 7% 5% 4% 8%
AB H H H H J
88 0 0 88 39 21 16 4 1 7 52 4 10 1 1 9 5 5 65 19 4 1
$70,000 - just under $80,000 7% - - 14% % 11% 10% 6% 2% 5% 9% 3% 7% 4% 3% 5% 8% 11% 8% % 4% 1%
AB H H o u
53 0 0 53 19 11 8 3 4 10 22 4 10 1 3 7 1 6 41 7 5 1
$80,000 - just under $90,000 4% - - 9% 3% 5% 5% 4% 5% % 4% 4% 6% 5% 6% 3% 2% 14% 5% 3% 5% 1%
AB JKOP
66 0 0 66 38 10 6 2 4 5 37 5 15 0 2 2 3 1 49 11 4 1
$90,000 - just under $100,000 5% - - 11% % 5% 4% 3% 5% 3% 7% 5% 10% - 6% 1% 4% 2% 6% 4% 5% 2%
AB o o
115 0 0 115 62 19 15 1 7 11 87 5 13 1 4 2 1 2 95 14 2 3
$100,000 - just under $120,000 10% - - 18% 11% 9% 10% 2% 8% 8% 16% 4% 9% 3% 9% 1% 2% 5% 12% 5% 2% 3%
AB G KLOP o o STU
78 0 0 78 35 19 3 5 6 10 52 9 6 0 3 4 5 0 68 9 1 0
$120,000 - just under $140,000 7% - - 13% 6% 9% 2% 8% 8% 7% 9% 8% 4% - 7% 2% % - 9% 4% 2% -
AB F Lo o STU
a4 0 0 44 26 9 3 1 3 0 27 4 3 3 4 1 2 0 36 6 0 1
$140,000 - just under $160,000 4% - - % 5% 5% 2% 2% 4% 0 5% 3% 2% 9% 9% 1% 4% - 5% 2% - 1%
AB | | | o o T
23 o 0 23 12 7 2 0 2 0 18 0 3 o 0 1 0 1 19 3 0 1
$160,000 - just under $180,000 2% - - 4% 2% 3% 1% - 3% 0 3% - 2% - - 0 - 3% 2% 1% - 1%
AB o
28 0 0 28 13 6 4 0 3 2 17 4 4 0 0 2 1 0 21 5 2 0
$180,000 - just under $ 200,000 2% - - 5% 2% 3% 2% - 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% - - 1% 2% - 3% 2% 3% -
AB
52 0 0 52 30 12 4 1 3 3 28 4 14 0 0 2 3 1 43 8 2 0
$200,000 or over 4% - - 8% 5% 6% 2% 2% 3% 2% 5% 3% 9% - - 1% 4% 3% 6% 3% 2% -
AB o o
127 0 0 0 55 13 10 11 12 27 48 7 13 3 7 36 7 3 68 30 17 10
Don't know/Refused 11% - - - 10% 6% 6% 17% 15% 19% 9% 6% 8% 12% 16% 18% 10% 6% 9% 12% 18% 13%
EF E DEF JKL R

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C - D/E/FIG/HII - JIKILIM/N/O/PIQ - R/SIT/U * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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DEMOGRAPHICS

12. Which of the following best describes your employment status?

HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ASSOCIATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS MARITAL STATUS
Self- Unemployed, Not in work Married/Com Divorced/Se
TOTAL <$30K $30K-$60K $60K+ Cons Lib NDP Green Other Don't Know  Full-time Part-time  employedd but looking Student Retired force mon-Law Single parated Widowed
S S S - 5 - ) S - - S - S A VI
Base: All respondents
L i Base 561
Weighted Base 1201 159 292 622 558 201 157 62* 82* 141 555 112* 154 29** 42* 195 65* 44* 769 260 92% 76*
Working full-tie (35 or more hours per week) 555 26 115 367 255 102 73 36 34 55 555 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 380 125 43 6
46% 16% 39% 59% 46% 50% 47% 58% 42% 39% 100% - - - - - - - 49% 48% 46% 8%
A AB | KLNOPQ u u u
. " 112 21 35 49 a7 19 22 6 8 11 0 112 0 0 0 0 0 0 66 32 8 6
Working part-fime (ess than 35 hours per week) 9% 13% 12% 8% 8% 9% 14% 10% % 8% - 100% - - - - - - % 12% 8% 8%
JLNOPQ
154 16 32 93 84 21 11 5 12 20 0 0 154 0 0 0 0 0 116 23 9 5
Self-employed 13% 10% 11% 15% 15% 10% % 9% 14% 14% - - 100% - - - - - 15% 9% 10% 7%
F JKNOPQ S
29 13 6 6 15 3 4 3 3 2 0 0 0 29 0 0 0 o 14 10 4 1
Unemployed, but looking for work 2% 8% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 5% 3% 2% - - - 100% - - - - 2% 4% 4% 2%
BC
42 13 6 17 14 12 6 5 1 4 0 0 0 0 42 0 0 0 11 30 0 o
Attending school full-time/A student 4% 8% 2% 3% 2% 6% 4% 8% 2% 3% - - - - 100% - - - 1% 11% - -
BC D D JKLOPQ RTU
195 43 71 45 97 30 23 2 17 27 0 0 0 0 0 195 0 0 104 20 18 53
Retired 16% 27% 24% 7% 17% 15% 15% 3% 20% 19% - - - - - 100% - - 13% 8% 19% 1%
c c G G G G G JKLNPQ S S RST
Not in work force (k not 65 19 13 26 32 7 11 2 2 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 65 0 47 9 7 1
looking for work) 5% 12% 5% 4% 6% 4% % 4% 2% 8% - - - - - - 100% - 6% 4% 8% 1%
BC JKLNOQ
44 9 14 19 14 8 7 3 5 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 44 30 7 4 3
Other 4% 5% 5% 3% 3% 4% 5% 5% 6% 5% - - - - - - - 100% 4% 3% 4% 4%
JKLNOP
4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0
Don't know/Refused 0 0 - - - - - - 1% 2% - - - - - - - - - 1% 0 -
D DE R

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C - D/E/FIG/HI/I - JIKILIM/N/O/PIQ - R/SIT/U * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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DEMOGRAPHICS
13. Are you single, married, widowed, separated, divorced or living common-law?
HOUSEHOLD INCOME POLITICAL ASSOCIATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS MARITAL STATUS

Self- Unemployed, Not in work Married/Com Divorced/Se

TAL <$30K $30K-$60K $60K+ Cons Green Other Don't Know  Full-time Part-time  employedd but looking Student Retired force mon-Law Single parated Widowed

T Lib NDP
! A8 ___c | o | € ____Ff | 6 _H | [ o K L __ v N o P 0o | R___s | T U |

Base: All respondents

[t i Base
Weighted Base 1201 159 292 622 558 201 157 62* 82* 141 555 112* 154 29** 42* 195 65* 44* 769 260 92% 76*
260 58 79 93 99 53 41 22 20 25 125 32 23 10 30 20 9 7 0 260 o o
Single 22% 36% 27% 15% 18% 27% 26% 35% 24% 18% 23% 29% 15% 34% 70% 10% 14% 17% - 100% - -
c c D D DI o LOP JKLOPQ RTU
659 41 128 425 334 107 67 25 43 82 321 57 100 11 8 97 39 25 659 0 0 o
Married 55% 26% 44% 68% 60% 53% 42% 41% 53% 58% 58% 51% 65% 38% 19% 50% 60% 58% 86% - - -
A AB FG FG N N KNO N N N STU
76 23 29 14 a7 10 8 1 5 4 6 6 5 1 o 53 1 3 0 0 0 76
Widowed 6% 15% 10% 2% 8% 5% 5% 2% 6% 3% 1% 5% 4% 4% - 27% 1% 6% - - - 100%
c c | J J JKLNPQ J RST
19 4 9 5 9 4 1 2 2 1 11 1 3 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 19 0
Separated 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 4% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 0 - 0 4% - - - 21% -
c RSU
73 22 16 19 31 12 8 4 5 12 31 7 6 4 0 17 5 4 0 0 73 o
Divorced 6% 14% 6% 3% 6% 6% 5% % % 8% 6% 6% 4% 12% - 9% 7% 8% - - 79% -
BC RSU
110 12 31 64 36 14 31 7 6 15 59 9 16 3 4 6 9 5 110 0 0 0
Living common-law 9% 7% 10% 10% 6% % 20% 12% % 11% 11% 8% 10% 11% 8% 3% 14% 11% 14% - - -
DEHI o o o o STU
5 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 2 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Don't know/Refused 0 - - 0 0 - - - 2% 1% 0 - 0 3% - - - - - -
JO

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C - D/E/FIG/HII - JIKILIM/N/O/PIQ - R/SIT/U * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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